members backed by volunteers at the community level.

With effect from the financial year 2008–09, the Government of Uganda fully funds the Community-Based Rehabilitation programme and significantly, while the Government in 2008–09 provided Ush 490,000,000 (four hundred ninety million) for community-based rehabilitation in 4 districts, the Community-Based Rehabilitation programme to date (2009–10 to 2013) is to be implemented in 16–18 districts hence indicating a significant budgetary increase. (Note this is not inclusive of

[...]

It is targeted to organized groups of persons with disabilities in the district. The grants are meant to support entrepreneurship and improve the livelihoods of persons with disabilities.

Each district receives Uganda Shillings 30,000,000 (thirty million) per year. In the financial year 2009–10, the Government released 1,500,000,000 (one billion five hundred million) which covered 45 districts and in the financial year 2010–11 the amount has been doubled to cover 90 districts.

The guidelines for these grants include the principle of gender equity — which both men and women with disabilities should benefit from the programme.

[...]

exists in the district local governments and this is augmented by Special Needs Education Coordinators at the subcountry level. In order to facilitate the functioning of the Special Needs Education Coordinators, the Ministry has so far distributed 1,653 (one thousand six hundred and fifty three) bicycles for the respective teachers.

178. In order to promote sports and physical exercise for learners with special needs, sports materials including show-down tables and goal balls have been purchased and distributed to schools, as well as training of instructors for adapted sports and physical activities for people with disabilities.

[...]

Funds are directly remitted to the districts (as per the Government’s decentralization policy to place services in the control of local communities) to finance community-based rehabilitation. The budget for monitoring community-based rehabilitation by the Ministry of Gender Labour and Social Development – to ensure consistence with guidelines has been increasing from 109,000,000 (one hundred nine million shillings) in 2007–08 to 192,000,000 (one hundred ninety two million shillings) in 2008–09 and now 325,000,000 (three hundred twenty five million shillings) for each of the next three financial years.

209. Among the key achievements of the Community-Based Rehabilitation programme in 2008–09 was the establishment of the Community-Based Rehabilitation Information Management System, jointly